DAN JOHNSON
DIrRECTOR

CLACKAMAS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BUILDING

150 BEAVERCREEK ROAD ORrecon City, OR 97045

April 29, 2021

Board of County Commissioners

Clackamas County

Members of the Board:

Approval of a Local Agency Agreement No.34356 with

Oregon Department of Transportation for the

Knights Bridge Road: Molalla River Bridge #06520

Purpose/Outcomes

The purpose of the agreement is to approve use of State Funded Local
Project (SFLP) Program funds, this agreement allows Clackamas County
to proceed with the design, right of way, repair, rehabilitation and a Phase
1 seismic retrofit of the Knights Road Bridge, crossing the Molalla River in
Canby.

Dollar Amount and
Fiscal Impact

Overall Project Cost Estimate: $3,601,086
State Funded Local Project funds: $3,231,254
County Road Fund: $369,832

Funding Source

State Funded Local Project Program (SFLP) Funds and County Road Funds.

Duration

Upon execution through end of calendar year 2025

Previous Board
Action

09/26/17: Approval to apply for the grant through the Oregon Department of
Transportation — Local Bridge Program for the Molalla River (Knights Bridge
Rd) Bridge #06520

4/20/21: Discussion item at issues

Strategic Plan
Alignment

1. How does this item align with your department’s Strategic Business Plan
goals? This item supports the DTD Strategic Focus on Safe Roads and
Strategic Result of “Travelers on Clackamas County roads will experience safe
roads in good condition.”

2. How does this item align with the County’s Performance Clackamas goals?
This project will “Build a strong infrastructure” and “Ensure safe, healthy and
secure communities” by rehabilitating and retrofitting a functionally obsolete
and structurally deficient bridge.

Counsel Review

Date of Counsel review: 04/13/21, NB

Procurement
Review

1. Was the item processed through Procurement? yes [ no
2. This is an agreement with ODOT

Contact Person

Stan Monte, Project Manager 503-742-4658

BACKGROUND:

This is a project agreement between Clackamas County and the Oregon Department of
Transportation (ODOT) to rehabilitate the existing bridge on Knights Bridge Road spanning the
Molalla River near the City of Canby. The existing bridge, built in 1964, is showing extensive
signs of decay as a result of age and heavy truck traffic. The bridge presently has a sufficiency
rating of 38.5 and requires load and weight restrictions to be placed on the bridge. The
proposed rehabilitation will include a Phase 1 seismic retrofit of the superstructure, painting of
the steel girders, patching and sealing of the deck with a full overlay, repair concrete spalling of




abutments and columns and in-water-work for scour repairs at bents, 3, 4, and 5. The proposed
improvements are expected to remove the load and weight restrictions on the bridge.

Administered by ODOT, the State Funded Local Projects fund will provide 89.73% of the cost of
the project, limited to $3,231,254. County Road fund will provide, as a “match”, the remaining
10.27% cost of the project, estimated to be $369,832. The project’s total estimated cost is
$3,601,086.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff respectfully recommends that the Board of County Commissioners a Local Agency
Agreement No. 34356 with Oregon Department of Transportation for the Knights Bridge Road:
Molalla River Bridge #06520 as listed in the agreement.

Respectfully submitted,

Stan Mownte

Stan Monte,
Project Manager



Misc. Contracts and Agreements
No. 34365

LOCAL AGENCY AGREEMENT
State Funded Local Project Program
Project Name: Knights Bridge Road: Molalla River Bridge (Canby)

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between THE STATE OF
OREGON, acting by and through its Department of Transportation, hereinafter referred
to as "State” or “ODOT;” and CLACKAMAS COUNTY, acting by and through its elected
officials, hereinafter referred to as "Agency,” both herein referred to individually or
collectively as “Party” or “Parties.”

RECITALS

1.

Agency wishes to exchange unspent federal funds for state funds, in order to fund
the Project using state funding. State has determined that Agency is eligible for
state funds for the work to be performed under this Agreement through the State
Funded Local Project Program. The Parties enter into this Agreement to exchange
these funds, identify the Project that will be funded with the state funds, and
describe the method State will use to reimburse Agency for work performed on the
Project using the state funds, including establishing invoicing requirements and the
proportional reimbursement rate.

By the authority granted in Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 190.110, 366.572 and
366.576, state agencies may enter into cooperative agreements with counties,
cities, and units of local government for the performance of any or all functions and
activities that a party to the Agreement, its officers, or agents have the authority to
perform.

Molalla River Bridge is a part of the county road system under the jurisdiction and
control of Agency.

NOW THEREFORE, the premises being in general as stated in the foregoing Recitals,
it is agreed by and between the Parties hereto as follows:

TERMS OF AGREEMENT

1.

State and Agency agree to Agency delivering Knights Bridge Road: Molalla River
Bridge (Canby) project, hereinafter referred to as “Project.” Project includes
rehabilitating the existing bridge (bridge number 06520), including: Phase 1 seismic
retrofit (superstructure only); paint the steel girders; patch deck spalls, seal deck
cracking and perform a deck overlay (MPCO); patch column spalls; repair
delaminations and concrete spalls at columns and abutments; and perform scour
repair at bents 3, 4, and 5. The location of the Project is shown on the sketch map
attached hereto, marked “Exhibit A," and by this reference made a part hereof.

The total Project cost for the work to be performed under this Agreement is
estimated at $3,601,086, which is subject to change. Prior to exchanging funds, the
federal share of the total Project cost is $3,231,254.48.

Key No. 21885



Agency/State
Agreement No. 34365

a. Per the 1:1 fund exchange ratio of state dollars to federal dollars, Agency will
exchange $3,231,254.48 of federal dollars allocated for this Project for
$3,231,254.48 of state dollars.

b. State funds under this Agreement are limited to $3,231,254.48.
Upon receipt and approval of Agency’s invoice(s), State shall proportionately

reimburse Agency 89.73% percent of eligible, actual costs incurred in carrying out
the Project, up to the maximum amount of state funds committed for the Project.

. Agency is solely responsible for any and all costs incurred in excess of the state

funds identified in this Agreement. Any unspent state funds will be retained by State
and will not be available for Agency use. State funds transferred to Agency must be
used for the Project.

To be eligible for reimbursement, expenditures must comply with the requirements
of Article IX, Section 3a of the Oregon Constitution. Eligible costs are defined as
reasonable and necessary costs incurred by the Agency in performance of the
Project.

The term of this Agreement will begin upon the date all required signatures are
obtained and will terminate upon completion of the Project and final payment or ten
(10) calendar years following the date of final execution, whichever is sooner.

AGENCY OBLIGATIONS

1.

Agency shall perform the work described in TERMS OF AGREEMENT, Paragraph 1
of this Agreement.

Americans with Disabilities Act Compliance:

a. Agency shall ensure that the Project, including all sidewalks, curb ramps, and
pedestrian-activated signals, is designed, constructed and maintained to comply
with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 and the Americans with
Disabilities Act of 1990 as amended (together, “ADA”).

Agency may follow its own processes or may use ODOT'’s processes for design,
construction, or alteration of Project sidewalks, curb ramps, and pedestrian-
activated signals, including using the ODOT Highway Design Manual, ODOT
Design Exception process, ODOT Standard Drawings, ODOT Construction
Specifications, providing a temporary pedestrian accessible route plan and
current Curb Ramp Inspection form, available at:

https://www.oregon.gov/ODOT/Engineering/Pages/Accessibility.aspx;

Additional ODOT resources are available at the above-identified link. ODOT has
made its forms, processes, and resources available for Agency’s use and
convenience.

2



Agency/State
Agreement No. 34365

b. Agency assumes sole responsibility for ensuring that the Project complies with
the ADA, including when Agency uses ODOT forms and processes. Agency
acknowledges and agrees that ODOT is under no obligation to review or approve
Project plans or inspect the completed Project to confirm ADA compliance.

c. Agency shall ensure that temporary pedestrian routes are provided through or
around any Project work zone. Any such temporary pedestrian route shall
include directional and informational signs and include accessibility features
equal to or better than the features present in the existing pedestrian route.
Agency shall also ensure that advance notice of any temporary pedestrian route
is provided in accessible format to the public, people with disabilities, and
disability organizations prior to the start of construction.

d. Agency shall ensure that any portions of the Project under Agency’s
maintenance jurisdiction are maintained in compliance with the ADA throughout
the useful life of the Project. This includes, but is not limited to, Agency ensuring
that:

i. Pedestrian access is maintained as required by the ADA,

i.  Any complaints received by Agency identifying sidewalk, curb
ramp, or pedestrian-activated signal safety or access issues are
promptly evaluated and addressed,

iii.  Agency, or abutting property owner, pursuant to local code
provisions, performs any repair or removal of obstructions needed
to maintain the facility in compliance with the ADA requirements
that were in effect at the time the facility was constructed or altered,

iv.  Any future alteration work on Project or Project features during the
useful life of the Project complies with the ADA requirements in
effect at the time the future alteration work is performed, and

v. Applicable permitting and regulatory actions are consistent with
ADA requirements.

e. Maintenance obligations in this section shall survive termination of this
Agreement.

3. Except as otherwise provided in Agency Obligations Paragraph 2 above, Agency
agrees that the Project shall be developed in conformance with the applicable
American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO)
standards, including the current edition of A Policy on Geometric Design of
Highways and Streets.

4. The Parties agree that bridge design shall meet AASHTO Load Resistance Factor
Design (LRFD) Bridge Design Specifications (current version), AASHTO Guide



Agency/State
Agreement No. 34365

Specifications for LRFD Seismic Bridge Design, and ODOT Load Resistance Factor
Rating (LRFR), Tier 2 Load rating.

5. Agency shall submit all of the following items to State’s Project Manager, at Project
completion and prior to final payment:

a.

Se@ "o oo00

Final Project completion Inspection form No. 734-5063 (completed with State’s
Project Manager);

Final Cost;

As-Constructed Drawings

Structural Analysis Information (if applicable);

Foundation Report;

Hydraulic Report including Scour Analysis.

Pile Records and drill logs (if applicable);

Final Load Rating calculation with a stamped report with a CD containing all
electronic files to the State’s Senior Local Bridge Standards Engineer;

Notify State’s Local Agency Bridge Inspection Coordinator at
Richard.J.King@odot.state.or.us, and bridge@odot.state.or.us to ensure the
initial inspection will be scheduled; and

Inspection with State’s Project Manager under this Agreement, State’s Region
Senior Structural Designer, or State’s Senior Local Bridge Standards Engineer.

6. Agency shall submit, prior to final payment, required bridge plans, reports, and
documentation to State’'s Project Manager and Senior Local Bridge Standards
Engineer, using an electronic files package: MicroStation file and PDF file output
that shows all red-line as-constructed markups of plan sheets (and additional files
listed below, if applicable to the Project). Agency shall follow the file naming
convention required in the Bridge Design and Drafting Manual located at:
http://www.oregon.gov/ODOT/HWY/BRIDGE/Pages/standards_manuals.aspx#Bridg

e Design & Drafting Manual.

a.

In the “AsConstructedPlans” folder on State’s FTP directory (available at the
following link): ftp://ftp.odot.state.or.us/AsConstructedPlans/, Agency shall
create a subfolder under the “Bridge” folder using the bridge numbers shown in
this Agreement for each bridge for the subfolder name. Agency shall place the
PDF files in these folders, including:

11 inch x 17 inch PDF plan sheets stamped and signed - as-constructed
markups, containing final construction notes.

Agency shall also place copies in same FTP folder of the following
reports/records identified in Agency Obligations, paragraph 5 of this Agreement.
Agency shall send email notification to State’s Project Manager and Senior Local
Bridge Standards Engineer Holly.M.WINSTON@odot.state.or.us and to the
bridge@odot.state.or.us mailbox after placing files on FTP site (include link to
applicable FTP subfolder in email).



mailto:Richard.J.King@odot.state.or.us
mailto:bridge@odot.state.or.us
http://www.oregon.gov/ODOT/HWY/BRIDGE/Pages/standards_manuals.aspx#Bridge_Design_&_Drafting_Manual
http://www.oregon.gov/ODOT/HWY/BRIDGE/Pages/standards_manuals.aspx#Bridge_Design_&_Drafting_Manual
ftp://ftp.odot.state.or.us/AsConstructedPlans/

Agency/State
Agreement No. 34365

7. Project Change Request (PCR) Process - Agency must obtain approval from

State’s Bridge STIP Coordinator and State’s Bridge Engineer for changes to the
Project’'s scope, schedule, or budget by submitting a PCR, as specified in
Paragraphs 6 a-f, below. Agency shall be fully responsible for all costs attributable to
changes to the established Project scope, schedule or budget made prior to an
approved PCR. Amendments to this Agreement are required for all approved
PCRs.

a.

Scope - A PCR is required for any significant change or reduction in the scope of
work described in the Project Description in Terms of Agreement, paragraph 1.

Schedule— A PCR is required if Agency or State’s Contact anticipates that any
Project Milestone will be delayed by more than ninety (90) days, and also for any
change in schedule that will require amendment of the Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP).

Budget — The Project’s estimated budget is used for determining the level of
compensation for completed work. Increases or decreases in the budget which
require a STIP amendment also require the submission of a PCR to the State’s
Regional Local Agency Liaison.

PCR requests that result in Project cost increases that are equal to or less than
twenty (20) percent of the total estimated Project cost or $200,000, whichever
amount is less, can be approved by the State Bridge Engineer. Such
amendments can be approved and entered into by the State Bridge Engineer,
subject to any applicable State approvals.

PCR requests that result in a Project cost increase in excess of twenty (20)
percent of the total estimated Project cost or $200,000, whichever amount is
greater, must be approved by the State Bridge Engineer and the Local Agency
Bridge Selection Committee with a majority vote. Such amendments must be
executed by the same officials who executed the original Agreement, and are
subject to any applicable State approvals.

PCR Form - Agency must submit all change requests using PCR Form 734-2851
attached by reference and made a part of this Agreement. The PCR Form is due
no later than thirty (30) days after the need for change becomes known to
Agency. The PCR shall explain what change is being requested, the reasons for
the change, and any efforts to mitigate the change. A PCR may be rejected at
the discretion of State’s Bridge Engineer.

The fillable PCR form and its instructions are available at the following web site:
http://www.oregon.gov/ODOT/Forms/20DOT/2851.doc

8. Agency shall present invoices for the eligible, actual costs incurred by Agency on
behalf of the Project directly to State's Project Manager listed in this Agreement for

5


http://www.oregon.gov/ODOT/Forms/2ODOT/2851.doc

Agency/State
Agreement No. 34365

review and approval. Such invoices shall be in a form identifying the Project, Key
number, the Agreement number, the Project phase and amount charged to each
(such as preliminary engineering, right of way, and construction), the invoice
number, and will itemize all expenses for which reimbursement is claimed. Invoices
shall be presented for periods greater than one month, based on actual expenses
incurred, and must clearly specify the percentage of completion of the Project.
Agency shall also include with the invoice a Project progress report or summary that
describes work accomplished for the period being invoiced and work expected for
the next invoicing period. Travel expenses will not be reimbursed.

9. Agency, or its consultant, shall conduct the necessary preliminary engineering and
design work required to produce final plans, specifications and cost estimates in
accordance with current state and federal laws and regulations; obtain all required
permits; be responsible for all utility relocations; advertise for bid proposals; award
all contracts; perform all construction engineering; and make all contractor payments
required to complete the Project.

10.Agency or its consultant shall acquire all necessary right of way in accordance with
the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of
1970, as amended, ORS Chapter 35 and the State Right of Way Manual.

11.Agency shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws, regulations, executive
orders and ordinances applicable to the work under this Agreement, including,
without limitation, the provisions of ORS 279C.505, 279C.515, 279C.520, 279C.530
and 279B.270 incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof. Without
limiting the generality of the foregoing, Agency expressly agrees to comply with (i)
Title VI of Civil Rights Act of 1964; (ii) Title V and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation
Act of 1973; (iii) the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 and ORS 659A.142; (iv)
all regulations and administrative rules established pursuant to the foregoing laws;
and (v) all other applicable requirements of federal and state civil rights and
rehabilitation statutes, rules and regulations.

12.Agency shall perform the services under this Agreement as an independent
contractor and shall be exclusively responsible for all costs and expenses related to
its employment of individuals to perform the work under this Agreement including,
but not limited to, retirement contributions, workers compensation, unemployment
taxes, and state and federal income tax withholdings.

13.All employers, including Agency, that employ subject workers who work under this
Agreement in the State of Oregon shall comply with ORS 656.017 and provide the
required Workers’ Compensation coverage unless such employers are exempt
under ORS 656.126. Employers Liability insurance with coverage limits of not less
than $500,000 must be included. Agency shall ensure that each of its
subcontractors complies with these requirements.


http://www.leg.state.or.us/ors/279c.html
http://www.leg.state.or.us/ors/279c.html
http://www.leg.state.or.us/ors/279c.html
http://www.leg.state.or.us/ors/279c.html
http://landru.leg.state.or.us/ors/279b.html
http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/cor/coord/titlevistat.htm
http://academic.wsc.edu/frc/disable.html
http://academic.wsc.edu/frc/disable.html
http://www.dol.gov/esa/regs/statutes/ofccp/ada.htm
http://landru.leg.state.or.us/ors/659a.html

Agency/State
Agreement No. 34365

14.Agency shall, at its own expense, maintain, operate, and provide power as needed
upon Project completion at a minimum level that is consistent with normal
depreciation and/or service demand and throughout the useful life of the Project.
State and Agency agree that the useful life of this Project is defined as twenty 20
years. Maintenance and power responsibilities shall survive any termination of the
Project Agreement.

15. Utility relocation or reconstruction may or may not be an eligible Project expense
according to the following standard:

a. The expense is an eligible expense if the owner of the utility facility possesses a
property right for its location on the public right of way.

b. The expense is not an eligible expense if the owner of the utility facility does not
possess a property right for its location, but the facility exists on the public right
of way solely under the permission of the Agency or other road authority,
whether that permission is expressed or implied, and whether written or oral.

16.Agency certifies, at the time this Agreement is executed, that sufficient funds are
available and authorized for expenditure to finance costs of this Agreement within
Agency’s current appropriation or limitation of the current budget. Agency further
agrees that they will only submit invoices to State for reimbursement on work that
has been performed and paid for by Agency as described in this Agreement.

17.Agency shall require its contractor(s) and subcontractor(s) that are not units of local
government as defined in ORS 190.003, if any, to indemnify, defend, save and hold
harmless the State of Oregon, Oregon Transportation Commission and its
members, Oregon Department of Transportation and its officers, employees and
agents from and against any and all claims, actions, liabilities, damages, losses, or
expenses, including attorneys’ fees, arising from a tort, as now or hereafter defined
in ORS 30.260 (Claims), to the extent such Claims are caused, or alleged to be
caused by the negligent or willful acts or omissions of Agency's contractor or any of
the officers, agents, employees or subcontractors of the contractor. It is the specific
intention of the Parties that State shall, in all instances, except to the extent Claims
arise from the negligent or willful acts or omissions of the State, be indemnified from
and against all Claims caused or alleged to be caused by the contractor or
subcontractor.

18.Any such indemnification shall also provide that neither Agency's contractor and
subcontractor nor any attorney engaged by Agency's contractor and subcontractor
shall defend any claim in the name of the State of Oregon or any agency of the
State of Oregon, nor purport to act as legal representative of the State of Oregon or
any of its agencies, without the prior written consent of the Oregon Attorney
General. The State of Oregon may, at anytime at its election assume its own
defense and settlement in the event that it determines that Agency's contractor is
prohibited from defending the State of Oregon, or that Agency's contractor is not
adequately defending the State of Oregon's interests, or that an important

7



Agency/State
Agreement No. 34365

governmental principle is at issue or that it is in the best interests of the State of
Oregon to do so. The State of Oregon reserves all rights to pursue claims it may
have against Agency's contractor if the State of Oregon elects to assume its own
defense.

19.1f Agency enters into a construction contract for performance of work for the Project,
then Agency will include provisions in that contract requiring its contractor to comply
with the following:

a.

Contractor and Agency shall name State as a third party beneficiary of the
resulting contract.

Contractor shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless State from and against all
claims, suits, actions, losses, damages, liabilities, costs and expenses of any
nature whatsoever resulting from, arising out of, or relating to the activities of
Contractor or its officers, employees, sub-contractors, or agents under the
resulting contract.

Commercial General Liability. Contractor shall obtain, at Contractor's expense,
and keep in effect during the term of the resulting contract, Commercial General
Liability Insurance covering bodily injury and property damage in a form and with
coverages that are satisfactory to State. This insurance shall include personal
and advertising injury liability, products and completed operations. Coverage
may be written in combination with Automobile Liability Insurance (with separate
limits). Coverage shall be written on an occurrence basis. If written in conjunction
with Automobile Liability the combined single limit per occurrence shall not be
less than [X] $1,000,000 [ | $2,000,000 [ | $5,000,000 for each job site or
location. Each annual aggregate limit shall not be less than [_] $1,000,000 [X]
$2,000,000 [ ] $4,000,000 [ ] 10,000,000.

Automobile Liability. Contractor shall obtain, at Contractor’'s expense, and keep
in effect during the term of the resulting contract, Commercial Business
Automobile Liability Insurance covering all owned, non-owned, or hired vehicles.
This coverage may be written in combination with the Commercial General
Liability Insurance (with separate limits). Combined single limit per occurrence
shall not be less than $1,000,000.

Additional Insured Endorsement. The liability insurance coverage, except
Professional Liability, Errors and Omissions, or Workers’ Compensation, if
included, required for performance of the resulting contract will include State and
its divisions, officers and employees as Additional Insured but only with respect
to the Contractor’s activities to be performed under the resulting contract.
Coverage shall be primary and non-contributory with any other insurance and
self-insurance.

Notice of Cancellation or Change. There shall be no cancellation, material
change, potential exhaustion of aggregate limits or non-renewal of insurance

8



Agency/State
Agreement No. 34365

coverage(s) without thirty (30) days written notice from the Contractor or its
insurer(s) to State. Any failure to comply with the reporting provisions of this
clause shall constitute a material breach of the resulting contract and shall be
grounds for immediate termination of the resulting contract and this Agreement.

20.Agency acknowledges and agrees that State, the Oregon Secretary of State's

Office, and their duly authorized representatives shall have access to the books,
documents, papers, and records of Agency which are directly pertinent to the
specific Agreement for the purpose of making audit, examination, excerpts, and
transcripts during the course of the Project and for a period of six (6) years after final
payment. Copies of applicable records shall be made available upon request.
Payment for costs of copies is reimbursable by State.

21.Agency certifies and represents that the individual(s) signing this Agreement has

been authorized to enter into and execute this Agreement on behalf of Agency,
under the direction or approval of its governing body, commission, board, officers,
members or representatives, and to legally bind Agency.

22.Agency’s Project Manager for this Agreement is Joel Howie, Civil Engineering

Supervisor, 150 Beavercreek Road, Oregon City, OR 97045, 503-742-4658,
jhowie@co.clackamas.or,us, or assigned designee upon individual’s absence.

Agency shall notify the other Party in writing of any contact information changes
during the term of this Agreement.

STATE OBLIGATIONS

1.

In consideration for the services performed under this Agreement, State shall
reimburse Agency 89.73% percent of eligible costs incurred in carrying out the
Project up to the maximum amount of state funds committed for the Project in
Terms of Agreement, Paragraph 2 of this Agreement. Reimbursements shall be
made by State within forty-five (45) days of State’s approval of a request for
reimbursement from Agency, except that final payment will be withheld until the
State’s Project Manager has completed final project inspection and project
acceptance.

State shall provide the following items to Agency’s Project Manager no later than 30
days after execution of this Agreement:

a. Scoping Notes; and
b. Any other project specific information gathered during the scoping and selection
process

State’s Project Manager will arrange for a final project inspection upon notification
from Agency of Project completion, to confirm project completeness and fulfillment
of Agreement obligations, prior to final payment.


mailto:jhowie@co.clackamas.or,us

Agency/State
Agreement No. 34365

4.

State Contact for this Agreement is Mahasti Hastings, R1 Local Agency Liaison, 123
NW  Flanders  Street, Portland, Oregon 97209, (503) 731-8595,
Mahasti.v.hastings@odot.state.or.us, or assigned designee upon individual’s
absence. State shall notify the other Party in writing of any contact information
changes during the term of this Agreement.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

1.

2.

This Agreement may be terminated by mutual consent of both Parties.

State may terminate this Agreement effective upon delivery of written notice to
Agency, or at such later date as may be established by State, under any of the
following conditions:

a. If Agency fails to provide services called for by this Agreement within the time
specified herein or any extension thereof.

b. If Agency fails to perform any of the other provisions of this Agreement or so fails
to pursue the work as to endanger performance of this Agreement in accordance
with its terms, and after receipt of written notice from State fails to correct such
failures within ten (10) days or such longer period as State may authorize.

c. If Agency fails to provide payment of its share of the cost of the Project.

d. If State fails to receive funding, appropriations, limitations or other expenditure
authority sufficient to allow State, in the exercise of its reasonable administrative
discretion, to continue to make payments for performance of this Agreement.

e. If federal or state laws, regulations or guidelines are modified or interpreted in
such a way that either the work under this Agreement is prohibited or if State is
prohibited from paying for such work from the planned funding source.

If State terminates this Agreement for the reasons described in General Provisions
2(a) or (b) above, Agency must reimburse State for all state funds expended. If
Agency fails to reimburse State, State may withhold Agency’s proportional share of
State Highway Fund distribution necessary to reimburse State for costs incurred by
such Agency breach.

Any termination of this Agreement shall not prejudice any rights or obligations
accrued to the Parties prior to termination.

If any third party makes any claim or brings any action, suit or proceeding alleging a
tort as now or hereafter defined in ORS 30.260 ("Third Party Claim") against State
or Agency with respect to which the other Party may have liability, the notified Party
must promptly notify the other Party in writing of the Third Party Claim and deliver to
the other Party a copy of the claim, process, and all legal pleadings with respect to
the Third Party Claim. Each Party is entitled to participate in the defense of a Third
Party Claim, and to defend a Third Party Claim with counsel of its own choosing.

10


mailto:Mahasti.v.hastings@odot.state.or.us

Agency/State
Agreement No. 34365

Receipt by a Party of the notice and copies required in this paragraph and
meaningful opportunity for the Party to participate in the investigation, defense and
settlement of the Third Party Claim with counsel of its own choosing are conditions
precedent to that Party's liability with respect to the Third Party Claim.

6. With respect to a Third Party Claim for which State is jointly liable with Agency (or
would be if joined in the Third Party Claim), State shall contribute to the amount of
expenses (including attorneys' fees), judgments, fines and amounts paid in
settlement actually and reasonably incurred and paid or payable by Agency in such
proportion as is appropriate to reflect the relative fault of State on the one hand and
of Agency on the other hand in connection with the events which resulted in such
expenses, judgments, fines or settlement amounts, as well as any other relevant
equitable considerations. The relative fault of State on the one hand and of Agency
on the other hand shall be determined by reference to, among other things, the
Parties' relative intent, knowledge, access to information and opportunity to correct
or prevent the circumstances resulting in such expenses, judgments, fines or
settlement amounts. State’s contribution amount in any instance is capped to the
same extent it would have been capped under Oregon law, including the Oregon
Tort Claims Act, ORS 30.260 to 30.300, if State had sole liability in the proceeding.

7. With respect to a Third Party Claim for which Agency is jointly liable with State (or
would be if joined in the Third Party Claim), Agency shall contribute to the amount of
expenses (including attorneys' fees), judgments, fines and amounts paid in
settlement actually and reasonably incurred and paid or payable by State in such
proportion as is appropriate to reflect the relative fault of Agency on the one hand
and of State on the other hand in connection with the events which resulted in such
expenses, judgments, fines or settlement amounts, as well as any other relevant
equitable considerations. The relative fault of Agency on the one hand and of State
on the other hand shall be determined by reference to, among other things, the
Parties' relative intent, knowledge, access to information and opportunity to correct
or prevent the circumstances resulting in such expenses, judgments, fines or
settlement amounts. Agency's contribution amount in any instance is capped to the
same extent it would have been capped under Oregon law, including the Oregon
Tort Claims Act, ORS 30.260 to 30.300, if it had sole liability in the proceeding.

8. The Parties shall attempt in good faith to resolve any dispute arising out of this
Agreement. In addition, the Parties may agree to utilize a jointly selected mediator or
arbitrator (for non-binding arbitration) to resolve the dispute short of litigation.

9. State and Agency are the only Parties to this Agreement and, as such, are the only
Parties entitled to enforce its terms. Nothing in this Agreement gives or shall be
construed to give or provide any benefit, direct, indirect or otherwise to third persons
unless such third persons are expressly identified by name and specifically
described as intended to be beneficiaries of its terms.

10.This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts (facsimile or otherwise) all
of which when taken together shall constitute one agreement binding on all Parties,

11



Agency/State
Agreement No. 34365

notwithstanding that all Parties are not signatories to the same counterpart. Each
copy of this Agreement so executed shall constitute an original.

11.This Agreement and attached exhibits constitute the entire agreement between the
Parties on the subject matter hereof. There are no understandings, agreements, or
representations, oral or written, not specified herein regarding this Agreement. No
waiver, consent, modification or change of terms of this Agreement shall bind either
party unless in writing and signed by both Parties and all necessary approvals have
been obtained. Such waiver, consent, modification, or change, if made, shall be
effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given. The failure
of either Party to enforce any provision of this Agreement shall not constitute a
waiver by that Party of that or any other provision.

THE PARTIES, by execution of this Agreement, hereby acknowledge that their signing
representatives have read this Agreement, understand it, and agree to be bound by its
terms and conditions.

This Project is in the 2018-2021 Statewide Transportation Improvement Program

(STIP), (Key #21885) that was adopted by the Oregon Transportation Commission on
July 20, 2017 (or subsequently by amendment to the STIP).

SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW

12



Agency/State
Agreement No. 34365

CLACKAMAS COUNTY, by and through
its elected officials

STATE OF OREGON, by and through
its Department of Transportation

By By
Delivery and Operations Division
Date Administrator
By Date
Date APPROVAL RECOMMENDED
LEGAL REVIEW APPROVAL By
(If required in Agency’s process) Region 1 Manager
By Date
Agency Counsel
By

Date

Agency Contact:

Joel Howie, Civil Engineering Supervisor
150 Beavercreek Road

Oregon City, OR 97045

503-713-3504
jhowie@co.clackamas.or.us

State Traffic-Roadway Engineer

Date

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL
SUFFICIENCY

By Jennifer O'Brien via email

Assistant Attorney General

Date 3/31/21

State Contact:

Mahasti Hastings, Local Agency Liaison
123 NW Flanders Street

Portland, OR 97209

503-731-8595
Mahasti.v.hastings@odot.state.or.us

13


mailto:jhowie@co.clackamas.or.us
mailto:Mahasti.v.hastings@odot.state.or.us

EXHIBIT A - Project Location Map

Clackamas County

-l
da

Malalla River (Knights Bridge
Rd) Bridge - Vicinity Map

M =1
KN GHFS-BRIDGE - SerbHUAT ..._._i..,.. 2
R | SRS E e Sa
\ ﬁ | S -wm._,...n-_ i ® W
& \4

—

Pz i

/ rm,.\N -
| ﬁhﬂﬁvvv? \ % e
_N % Canb p.,.“_J -~ @.A%wu

mn-—.gﬂtgﬂlf ___ |— . _

&
= | z
-
m. o Geographic Information Systems
m. w» 168 Warner Milne Road
_ Il | “ 1 Oregon City, OR 97045
| S KING 5T— [ e This map and all other information have been compiled
" * _ j o - = . | for preliminary and/or general purposes only. This
; P A | information is not intended to be complele for purposes
g = | | of determining land use restrictions, zoring, title, parcal

| size, or suitability of any property for a specific use,
i Users are cautioned to field verify all information before

Mon, 9 Oct 2017 15:53:05

Agreement No. 34365

Agency/State

14




DAN JOHNSON
DIRECTOR

CLACKAMAS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BUILDING
150 BEAVERCREEK ROAD ORrecon City, OR 97045

Board of County Commissioners
Clackamas County

Members of the Board:

Approval of a Contract with Colehour + Cohen Inc. dba C+C for Strategic Marketing
Consultant Services for Phases Il & Il of the County Drive to Zero Project

Purpose/Outcome | Approval of Contract between Colehour + Cohen Inc. dba C+C and
Clackamas County Department of Transportation Development to
develop a Strategic Marketing Plan for Phases Il & 11l of the County
Drive to Zero Project (campaign).

Dollar Amount Total Contract Value of $242,000 and is a budgeted expense.
and Fiscal Impact
Funding Source Drive to Zero Funds (GF) $187,450

ODOT Safe Community Grant $54,550

Duration December 31, 2021

Previous Board Board approved the Traffic Safety Action Plan in March 2019.
Action/Review 4/20/21: Discussion item at issues

Strategic Plan 1. How does this item align with your department’s Strategic Business
Alignment Plan goals?

Safe Roads is one of the Areas of Strategic Focus. “The public’s
increasing expectation that the transportation system will be safer and
support a healthier community.”

2. How does this item align with the County’s Performance Clackamas
goals?

By 2035, reduce the number of fatalities resulting from crashes on
roads in Clackamas County to zero.
Counsel Review 1. 4/1/21
2. Counsel Initials: AN

Procurement Was the item processed through Procurement? [X] yes [ ] no

Review

Contact Person Rob Sadowsky, Transportation Safety Outreach Coordinator, 503-679-
7375

Contract No. 3939

Background:
The Department of Transportation and Development launched a marketing campaign with funds

from the National Safety Council to target teen’s use of cell phones while driving in the
communities of Molalla and Canby and surrounding rural areas (Phase [). This educational

p. 503.742.4400 F. 503.742.4272 WWW.CLACKAMAS.US



campaign is focused on behavioral change. Layered throughout the project will be the intentional
collaboration with partners in public health and schools and our local enforcement community.
This contract will expand this work further to a larger community and to build new efforts to reduce
dangerous driving behaviors among adults and teens throughout the county.

The County's Drive to Zero initiative is an inspiring goal. To be successful, we need active partners
throughout the county that will engage in the implementation of various elements and work toward
the behavioral change that is necessary. The Transportation Safety Action Plan and the
embodiment of Drive to Zero needs effective communications that is centered on county stories
told by county people. We hope that target audiences see themselves in these stories and add to
the collection of stories of how together, as a county, we can achieve this inspiring vision.
Ultimately, the problem we are trying to impact is the number of fatalities and serious injuries due
to traffic crashes in the county.

Procurement Process:

This project was advertised in accordance with ORS and LCRB Rules on October 29, 2020.
Proposals were opened on December 2, 2020. The County received four (4) Proposals:
Blackink Creative Partners LLC, Colehour + Cohen Inc. dba C+C, PT3 Inc., dba Pac/West
Communications, and Zero Company Performance Marketing Inc. An evaluation committee of
DTD personnel scored the Colehour + Cohen, Inc. dba C+C the highest. Upon Contract award,
the statement of work and project fees were negotiated and finalized.

Recommendation:

Staff respectfully recommends that the Board approve and execute the Contract with Colehour
+ Cohen Inc. dba C+C for the Strategic Marketing Consultant Services for Phases Il & Il of the
County Drive to Zero Project.

Sincerely,
_Joseph Marek

Joseph Marek, Transportation Safety Program Manager

Placed on the BCC Agenda by Procurement and Contract
Services






